

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

In re: MCP No. 165., Occupational Safety and Health Administration Rule on COVID-19 Vaccination and Testing, 86 Fed. Reg. 61402	No. 21-7000
United Food and Commercial Workers International Union, AFL/CIO-CLC; American Federation of Labor-Congress of Industrial Organizations, Petitioners, v. Occupational Safety & Health Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, Respondents,	No. 21-4094
Massachusetts Building Trades Council, Petitioner, v. Occupational Safety & Health Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, Respondents,	No. 21-4084
Local 32BJ, Service Employees International Union, Petitioner, v. Occupational Safety & Health Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, Respondents,	No. 21-4095



---

Media Guild of the West, The News Guild-  
Communications Workers of America, AFL-  
CIO, Local 39213

Petitioner,

v.

Occupational Safety & Health  
Administration, U.S. Department of Labor,  
Respondents,

No. 21-4103

---

Union of American Physicians and Dentists,  
Petitioner,

v.

Occupational Safety & Health  
Administration, U.S. Department of Labor,  
Respondents,

No. 21-4085

---

North America's Building Trades Unions,  
Petitioner,

v.

Occupational Safety & Health  
Administration, U.S. Department of Labor,  
Respondents.

No. 21-4152

---

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' EMERGENCY  
MOTION TO DISSOLVE STAY**

---

Harold Craig Becker  
General Counsel  
AFL-CIO  
815 Black Lives Matter Plaza, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 637-5310  
cbecker@aflcio.org

*Counsel for American Federation of  
Labor and Congress of Industrial  
Organizations (AFL-CIO)*

Peter J. Ford  
United Food & Commercial Workers  
International Union  
1775 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006-1598  
(202) 223-3111  
pford@ufcw.org

*Counsel for United Food and  
Commercial Workers International  
Union, AFL/CIO-CL*

Nicole Berner  
Service Employees International Union  
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 730-7383  
Nicole.berner@seiu.org

*Counsel for Local 32BJ, Service  
Employees International Union*

Randy Rabinowitz  
P.O. Box 3769  
OSH Law Project, LLC  
Washington DC 20027  
(202) 256-4080  
Randy@OSHLaw.org

Andrew D. Roth  
Bredhoff & Kaiser, PLLC  
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 842-2600  
aroth@bredhoff.com

*Counsel for United Food and  
Commercial Workers International

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>I. OSHA May Regulate, Relying on a Reasonable Body of Scientific Thought</b> .....	3
<b>II. The ETS Is Not a Vaccine Mandate</b> .....	6
<b>III. OSHA’s ETS Imposes Only Modest Costs on Employers</b> .....	9
<b>IV. OSHA Has Ample Authority to Regulate the Occupational Risks Posed by Exposure to the Coronavirus</b> .....	11
<b>V. Congress Intended OSHA to Set Uniform, Minimum Federal Occupational Health Standards</b> .....	13
<b>VI. Complaints About the ETS’s Application to Particular Employer Groups Are Premature</b> .....	14
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	17
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	22
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Iron and Steel Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 939 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981).....	4, 5, 9
<i>American Dental Ass’n v. Martin</i> , 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. OSHA</i> , 746 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	5
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , No. 21-60845, 2021 WL 5279381 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021).....	3, 6, 15
<i>Color Pigments Mfrs. Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 16 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	5
<i>In re: Establishment Inspection of Manganas Painting Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	15, 16
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	4
<i>Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir.1974).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	5
<i>N.A. Bldg. Trades Unions v. OSHA</i> , 878 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Nat’l Grain &amp; Feed Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 866 F.2d 717 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	7

*Ohio Mfr’s Ass’n v. City of Akron*,  
801 F.2d 824 (6th Cir. 1986) .....10, 13

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Tyson*,  
796 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....5

*Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
557 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2009) .....4

*Sturm, Roger & Co. v. Chao*,  
300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....16

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....15

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....15, 16

*USW v. Marshall*,  
647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....9, 10

*Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle*,  
590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir.1978).....5

*Wilson Air Ctr. v. FAA*,  
372 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2004) .....5

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 655 .....2, 3, 4, 18

29 U.S.C. § 659.....17

29 U.S.C. § 660.....16

29 U.S.C. § 671a .....12

Pub. Law 102-522 (1992) .....12

**Other Authorities**

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1001 .....8

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1025 .....14

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1052 .....8

72 Fed. Reg. 64341 (Nov. 15, 2007) .....8

86 Fed. Reg. 32376, 32426 (June 21, 2021) .....8

86 Fed. Reg. 61402 (Nov. 5, 2021).....*passim*

American Staffing Association,  
[https://d2m21dzi54s7kp.cloudfront.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/ASA\\_Workforce\\_Monitor\\_Job\\_Seeking\\_Perspectives-2022.pdf](https://d2m21dzi54s7kp.cloudfront.net/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/ASA_Workforce_Monitor_Job_Seeking_Perspectives-2022.pdf)..... 11

Tyson Foods (feed blog)  
<https://thefeed.blog/2021/08/03/our-next-step-in-the-fight-against-the-pandemic/> ..... 10

EPA  
<https://www.epa.gov/lead/lead-laws-and-regulations> ..... 14

General Motors  
<https://www.gm.com/coronavirus/employee-response> ..... 10

Department of Housing and Urban Development  
[https://www.hud.gov/program\\_offices/healthy\\_homes](https://www.hud.gov/program_offices/healthy_homes)..... 14

Michigan  
[https://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus/0,9753,7-406-98163\\_98173\\_102057---,00.html](https://www.michigan.gov/coronavirus/0,9753,7-406-98163_98173_102057---,00.html) ..... 1

NBCNews  
<https://www.nbcnews.com/health/health-news/6-states-account-half-countrys-recent-covid-hospitalizations-rcna7776> ..... 1

Tennessee  
<https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/health/documents/cedep/novel-coronavirus/CriticalIndicatorReport.pdf>.....2

Nat’l Inst. for Occupational Safety and Health, Hierarchy of Controls,  
<https://www.cdc.gov/niosh/topics/hierarchy/default.html>..... 7
